Company is evaluating the impact that the adoption of this new guidance will have on its consolidated financial statements.

Prior Year Change in Accounting Principle - In the fourth quarter of 2016, the Company changed its accounting method for valuing its
inventories held by the parent company and Nucor-Yamato Steel Company to the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method of accounting from the last-in,
first-out (LIFO) method. All inventories held by other subsidiaries of the parent company were previously and continue to be valued using the
FIFO method.

The effects of the change in accounting principle from LIFO to FIFO have been retrospectively applied to all periods presented. As a result
of the retrospective application of the change in accounting principle, certain financial statement line items in the Company’s condensed
consolidated statements of earnings for the three- and six-month periods ended July 2, 2016 and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
(no impact on total cash provided by operating activities) for the six-month period ended July 2, 2016 were adjusted as follows:

(in thousands, except per share data)  As Originally Reported  Effect of Change  As Currently Reported
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings for the Three Months (13

Weeks) Ended July 2, 2016:
Cost of products sold  $ 3,679,512  $ (19,000)  $ 3,660,512
Provision for income taxes   112,548   5,967   118,515
Net earnings   258,336   13,033   271,369
Earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests   24,564   3,185   27,749
Net earnings attributable to Nucor stockholders   233,772   9,848   243,620

Net earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.73  $ 0.03  $ 0.76
Diluted  $ 0.73  $ 0.03  $ 0.76

8

Table of Contents

(in thousands, except per share data)   As Originally Reported   Effect of Change   As Currently Reported
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings for the Six

Months (26 Weeks) Ended July 2, 2016:
Cost of products sold   $ 7,108,140   $ (47,037)   $ 7,061,103
Provision for income taxes   149,613   15,968   165,581
Net earnings   362,797   31,069   393,866
Earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests   58,271   4,410   62,681
Net earnings attributable to Nucor stockholders   304,526   26,659   331,185

Net earnings per share:
Basic   $ 0.95   $ 0.08   $ 1.03
Diluted   $ 0.95   $ 0.08   $ 1.03

(in thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the

Six Months (26 Weeks) Ended July 2, 2016:
Net earnings   $ 362,797   $ 31,069   $ 393,866
Changes in inventories   (136,019)   (47,037)   (183,056)
Changes in deferred income taxes   (4,281)   15,968   11,687

2. ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSITIONS: On January 20, 2017, Nucor used cash on hand to acquire Republic Conduit (Republic) for a purchase

price of $331.6 million. Republic produces steel electrical conduit primarily used to protect and route electrical wiring in various nonresidential
structures such as hospitals, office buildings and stadiums. With its two facilities located in Kentucky and Georgia, Republic’s annual shipment
volume has averaged 146,000 tons during the past two years. This acquisition not only further expands Nucor’s product portfolio to include steel
electrical conduit but the Company also believes it will be an important, value-added channel to market for Nucor’s sheet mills. Republic’s